Yahoo! News COVID-19 Vaccination Survey - 20210624 Y

Sample 1,592 U.S. Adults
Conducted June 22-24, 2021
Margin of Error  +2.7%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...
Generally headed in the right direction ... ...
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o
N Ot SUNE . e

2. Do you feel that things in this country these days are:
UNder CONtrol ..o e e e
OUt Of CONEIOl . e e et e e
N O SUNE .t e e

3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?
S ONGlY @PPIOVE ..t
SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE ..ttt e
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e
SHrONGlY AiSaPPIOVE .. e
Ot SUNE e

4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump handled his job as President?
SHONGIY APPIOVE .ttt
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..o
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...ttt e e
StroONgly AiSAPPIOVE ..o e
N Ot SUME . e

5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Biden is handling each of the following issues?

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly

approve approve disapprove disapprove
Coronavirus 35% 24% 12% 20%
The economy 21% 24% 11% 32%
Foreign policy 21% 23% 11% 29%
Immigration 13% 23% 14% 36%
Guns 11% 22% 15% 34%
Crime 12% 24% 15% 32%
Race 21% 24% 10% 30%
Climate change 19% 24% 11% 28%

Not sure
9%
12%
17%
14%
17%
18%
14%
18%
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6. How worried are you about COVID-197?

VBrY WOITIEA .. e 15%
Somewhat Worried .. ... e 34%
NOT VEIY WOITIEA ... 28%
Not worried at all ... e 24%

7. How would you describe the way most Americans are dealing with COVID-197?

Most are underestimating the risks. ........ ..o 32%
Most are behaving appropriately. ... e 38%
Most are overreacting to the actual risks. ... ... 21%
Ot SUNE ettt e e 9%

8. In considering whether to reopen the economy, are you more concerned about lifting the restrictions too quickly
or too slowly?

Concerned about lifting restrictions too quickly ... 56%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too slowly ... i 44%

9. Have you heard of the Delta variant of the coronavirus?
= 73%

10. How worried are you about the Delta variant spreading in the U.S.?
Asked of those who have heard of the Delta variant

VY WOITIEA .ttt et e et e 29%
Somewhat Worried . ... 38%
NOL VEIY WOITIEA . e e e e e e et 18%
Not worried at all ... e 15%

11. Which comes closest to your view about the Delta variant?
Asked of those who have heard of the Delta variant

It poses a serious risk to all Americans ....... ... ... i 27%
It poses a serious risk to unvaccinated Americans ... 45%
It doesn’t pose a serious risk to any AmMericans ............ouiiii i 15%
N Ot SUIE e e 13%

12. Given the emergence of the Delta variant, should we be lifting coronavirus restrictions
Asked of those who have heard of the Delta variant

MOrE SIOWIY e 47%
MOre QUICKIY . e 11%
Doesn't make a differenCe ..o e 34%
N o) =T 8%
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13. How would you describe your personal situation regarding COVID-19 vaccines?

| have received all the injections required to be fully vaccinated against COVID-19 ....... 60%
| have started the vaccination process, but need anothershot ................. ... .. .. 4%
[planto get vaccinated ... ..o e 7%
[will not get vaccinated ....... ... i e 18%
I’'m not sure about getting vaccinated ........ ... 11%

14. How has your life changed since being vaccinated? Select all that apply
Among those who have already received at least one shot of the vaccine

I’'m less worried about getting COVID-19 ... e 53%
I'm less worried about giving others COVID-19 ... ... e 43%
| wear a mask outdoors less often ... ... 39%
[ wear a mask indoors less often ... ... 38%
| socialize more with family and friends ........... . i 42%
None - my life hasn’'tchanged ......... .. e 20%
Ot SUIE e e 1%

15. Do you plan to get vaccinated for COVID-19?
Asked of those who have not been vaccinated for COVID-19

(== 19%
N O et 50%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 31%

16. What is the most important reason you haven'’t gotten vaccinated yet?
Asked of those who have not been vaccinated for COVID-19

| don’t have easy access to vacCination .............ooiiiiiiii i 5%
[ can't gettime off from Work ... ... o 3%
lalready had COVID-10 ... e e e 6%
I'm not worried about getting COVID-19 ... ..o i 12%
[ don’t trust the COVID-19 VaCCIiNeS ..ot 51%
L1 1T 11%
Ot SUNE e e e 13%

17. How does the spread of the more contagious Delta variant affect your likelihood of getting vaccinated?
Asked of those who have not been vaccinated for COVID-19

Makes me more likely to getvaccinated ... 15%
Makes me less likely to get vaccinated ....... ... e 10%
NO differenCe ... o 75%
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18. | would be more likely to get vaccinated if...
Asked of those who have not been vaccinated for COVID-19

Yes No Not sure
... | could get vaccinated at my doctor’s office 17% 67% 15%
.. | could get vaccinated at my place of work 10% 75% 15%
.. a nurse came to my house and offered to vaccinate me there 16% 70% 15%
.. it meant | was no longer required to wear a mask in public 13% 70% 16%
... if my employer required me to be vaccinated to return to the
workplace 20% 62% 18%
... it gave me easier access to things like travel, sports,
entertainment and restaurants 15% 72% 13%
... | received something for free (like a beer or a gift card) in
exchange 15% 70% 14%
... | received $100 in exchange 22% 65% 13%
... | was entered into a lottery for a large cash prize 14% 71% 15%
... COVID cases start to rise in my area 19% 60% 22%
19. When do you plan to get vaccinated?
Asked of those who have not been vaccinated for COVID-19

As soon asitisavailable to me ... ... 7%

I will wait and see what happens to others before deciding ...............cocoiiiit. 23%

N BV L i 50%

N O SUNE .ot e e 20%

D (== 38%
N O e e 46%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e 16%

21. Which comes closest to your view of the COVID-19 pandemic:

The worst of the U.S. pandemic is already behindus ...t 54%
The worst of the U.S. pandemicis still yettocome ..., 16%
Ot SUIE e e e 29%

22. Is the COVID-19 pandemic over in the U.S.?

B (= 21%
N O e 62%
N Ot SUNE ottt et e e e 18%
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23. In the past seven days, how often have you worn a mask on your face when outside your home?

7 24%
Most Of the time ... .o 20%
Some Of the tiMe ... 29%
= 27%

24. Should it be mandatory to wear a mask in public?
YOS ot e e 40%

25. Which of the following activities would you personally feel comfortable doing right now? Select all that apply

Hugging vaccinated people without masks ... 58%
Hugging unvaccinated people without masks ... 30%
Shaking Nands .. ... 44%
Gathering indoors with vaccinated people ......... ...t 66%
Gathering indoors with unvaccinated people ... ..o 33%
Eating or drinking indoors ata bar orrestaurant ......... ... . i 59%
Attending a sporting eventin an enclosed arena ......... ... 31%
Going on a family vacation by airplane ... 39%
Returningto the office ... ... i 41%
NONE Of tNESE .o 15%

FaVOr o e e 43%
1 o] o0 T 39%
N Ot SUIE ittt et e e e e 18%

27. Which of the following would you favor?

Favor Oppose Not sure
Restaurants and bars requiring proof of COVID-19 vaccination
for indoor dining or drinking 39% 45% 16%
Airlines requiring proof of COVID-19 vaccination for travel 56% 33% 12%
Schools requiring proof of COVID-19 from students 48% 38% 14%
Sports arenas requiring proof of COVID-19 vaccination to
attend games 47% 38% 15%
Venues such as a movie theaters or concert halls requiring
proof of COVID-19 vaccination to attend shows 45% 41% 14%
Companies requiring proof of COVID-19 vaccination for
employees to return to the workplace 47% 39% 15%
Governments requiring proof of COVID-19 vaccination for
international travelers 61% 27% 11%
Stores requiring proof of COVID-19 vaccination from shoppers 30% 50% 19%
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28. A vaccine pass or passport is documentation proving that you have been vaccinated against COVID-19.
Overall, do you support or oppose having vaccine passports so that people can prove they are vaccinated?

S T o] oo 50%
L o] 001 36%
N Ot SUNE . e 14%

29. Which comes closest to your view on businesses and masks?

Businesses should have the right to require masks of all customers ..................... 64%
Businesses should not have the right to require masks of all customers ................. 24%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e 12%

30. Some businesses are giving customers a choice. If you show proof of vaccination, you don’t have to wear a
mask. Otherwise you have to mask up. Do you support or oppose this practice?

S T o] oo A 53%
L0 o] o T 1= T 32%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 15%

31. California recently introduced a digital version of the paper vaccination card that customers can keep on their
phones and show to businesses that require it. Do you support or oppose this practice?

1] o] oo 54%
L o] 00T P 29%
N O SUNE .t e e e 17%

32. Public schools require students to be vaccinated against various diseases, including measles. If and when the
COQVID-19 vaccines are fully approved for use in minors, should public schools require students to be vaccinated
against COVID-19?

D (== 53%
N O e 30%
N Ot UM ettt e et e e e e e e 18%

33. If and when the COVID-19 vaccines are fully approved for use in minors, do you plan to vaccinate your
children against COVID-197?

Among parents of children under 18

D (== 49%
N O e 30%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e e e e 21%
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34. The FDA just authorized the Pfizer vaccine for children ages 12 to 15 under the same emergency use rule
that makes all COVID-19 vaccines available to adults. When do you plan to get your children vaccinated?
Among parents of children under 18

Assoonasitisavailabletothem ... ... . 27%
As soon as the FDA fully approves the vaccine ..o 16%
| will wait and see what happens to others before deciding .................cooiiint. 23%
NV e 20%
N Ot SUME . e e 13%

35. How would you rate the way Dr. Anthony Fauci is handling the COVID-19 crisis?

EXCEIl Nt o 22%
1 To o o P 22%
= L 11%
POOr o e e 29%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e e e 15%

36. Which comes closest to your view of Dr. Anthony Fauci’s impact during the pandemic?

Fauci helped America more than he hurt America ...........co i 47%
Fauci hurt America more than helped America ...t 31%
N O SUNE . e e 22%

37. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the governor of your state is handling the coronavirus?

S ONGlY AP0V . e 24%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e 31%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ...t 14%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .ttt et 20%
Ot SUNE . e 10%

38. There has been some debate recently about the origins of the Sars-CoV-2 coronavirus. Which best describes
how the pandemic began?

The virus leapt naturally from animals to humans somewhere in China .................. 18%
The virus escaped from a lab somewherein China ...............cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiinnan.. 46%
Ot SUNE o e 36%

39. Which comes closer to your view about who won the presidential election?

Joe Biden won fair and SQUAre ..........o.iiii i 57%
The election was rigged and stolen from Trump ... 28%
N Ot SUNE . e 16%

40. Do you believe the January 6 attack on the U.S. Capitol was justified or not justified?

JUSHIT A o 10%
NOt JUSTIT IO . .o 71%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 19%
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41. Which comes closest to your view about investigations into the January 6 attack on the U.S. Capitol?

We still need to find out the truth of what happened ............... .o i,
There have been enough investigations already ........... .o,
N O SUNE .t e e e
42. How much are each of the following to blame for the January 6 attack on the Capitol?
A great
deal Some Not much Not at all
President Donald Trump 45% 13% 11% 22%
Republicans who claimed the election
had been stolen 43% 18% 12% 15%
Trump supporters who gathered at the
U.S. Capitol 51% 19% 9% 1%
Left wing protesters trying to make
Trump look bad 26% 17% 10% 34%
Undercover FBI operatives trying to
make Trump look bad 19% 17% 10% 36%
43. Which comes closest to your view about the Democratic Party?
TOO MOEIAIE ..t e
TO0 bEral .o
ADOUL Mgt
44. Which comes closest to your view about the Republican Party?
TOO MOAEIAlE ..t e
TO0 CONSEIVALIVE ..o e
ADOUL Mgt L e
45. Should President Trump run for president again in 20247
=
o
Nt SUIE e e e e e
46. If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for?
JOB BidEN o
DoNald TrUMID .
N O SUNE . e
47. Which is a bigger problem in U.S. elections?
People voting who shouldn’t be allowedtovote ........ ... .. L
People who should be allowed to vote not being allowed tovote .........................
Nt SUIE o e e e e s

Not sure
9%

11%

10%

13%

18%
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48. Do you favor or oppose the following?

Favor Oppose Not sure
Making Election Day a national holiday so people have time off
from work to vote 61% 21% 18%
Banning partisan gerrymandering, the practice by which
politicians redraw congressional districts to help their own party

win 46% 28% 26%
Require at least 15 consecutive days of early voting in federal
elections 51% 21% 27%

Require voters to show some form of identification before

casting a ballot, including a utility bill with their name and

address on it 64% 19% 17%
Block new election laws enacted by state or local governments

with a history of racist election practices until those laws are

approved by federal courts or the Department of Justice 45% 25% 30%
Allow states to purge ineligible voters from their rolls using state
and federal documents 47% 20% 33%

49. If a bill that included all of these voting reforms came before Congress, would you favor or oppose it?

7= 1Yo ] 48%
L o] o0 1= P 15%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e e e 37%

50. What if that bill couldn’t get enough votes in the Senate (60) to overcome a filibuster? Would you favor or
oppose finding a way to pass it with a simple majority vote?

7= Yo ] 41%
L o] 001 24%
N Ot QUM o it e e 34%

51. How much do you know about how the filibuster works?

N 33%
Heard about it, but unsure about exactly how itworks ........ ... i 44%
NOTNING .o e 22%

52. Would you favor or oppose ending the legislative filibuster and allowing the U.S. Senate to pass all bills on a
simple majority vote?

7= 1Yo ] 33%
L7 o] o0 1= 30%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e e 38%



Yahoo! News COVID-19 Vaccination Survey - 20210624 Y

53. The filibuster has been reformed many times in U.S. history. Would you favor or oppose further reforming the
legislative filibuster in any of the following ways?
Among those who oppose ending the filibuster

Favor Oppose Not sure
Make it harder to threaten to filibuster, so senators cannot block
legislation with a threat alone 35% 45% 20%
Require Senators who want to block legislation to actually hold
the floor of the Senate by speaking in person 62% 21% 17%
End the filibuster for certain kinds of legislation, such as bills
that safeguard voting rights 16% 69% 14%

54. President Biden initially proposed about $4 trillion in spending to rebuild roads, bridges and other traditional
infrastructure with an eye toward fighting climate change while also supporting working families with childcare
subsidies, national paid family leave and universal pre-K. Do you favor or oppose this plan?

VO o e e e e 50%
L0 o] oo T 32%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 18%

55. A group of 10 Republican and Democratic senators recently put forward a compromise infrastructure plan
that would solely rebuild roads, bridges and other traditional infrastructure and cost $1.2 trillion. Do you favor or
oppose this plan?

FaV O o 51%
L o] 001 17%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e 32%

56. How would you prefer to pay for these proposals? Select all that apply
Asked of those who favor at least one of the infrastructure proposals

Raising taxes on corporations and Americans making more than $400,000 .............. 59%
Closing loopholes that allow multinational corporations to avoid paying U.S. taxes ....... 70%
Requiring Americans who benefit from the proposals to pay "user fees" such as gas taxes 15%
Repurposing money set aside for COVID-19 relief ....... .. ..., 29%
NONE Of tNESE . i e e e 4%
N0 =T U 7%

57. Should students be taught about America’s history of slavery in school?

D (= 85%
N O o 6%
NOt QUM oo e e 9%

58. Should students be taught about America’s history of racism in school?

(== 73%
NO ot 16%
NOt SUIE e 11%

10
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59. Do you agree or disagree with this idea: Racism is not merely the product of individual bias or prejudice, but
also something embedded in legal systems and policies.

Y = 54%
D =T= T | 1= 27%
N Ot SUNE . e 19%

60. Do you think this idea — that racism is not merely the product of individual bias or prejudice, but also something
embedded in legal systems and policies — is something students should be exposed to in school?

D (= 47%
N O e e 31%
NOt QUM oo e 22%

61. Have you heard of Critical Race Theory?

D (== 52%
N O et e 37%
Ot UM oo e e e 11%

62. Do you think Critical Race Theory is something students should be exposed to in school?
Asked of those who have heard about critical race theory

D (== 37%
N O e 49%
Ot UM oo e 14%

63. Is there a problem with systemic racism in policing?

B (= 53%
N O e 29%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e 18%

64. Is there a problem with systemic racism in America?

D (== 58%
N O o 29%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e 13%

65. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the Black Lives Matter movement?

Very favorable ... 20%
Somewhat favorable ....... ... 26%
Somewhat unfavorable ............ e 12%
Very unfavorable .. ... 32%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 10%

11
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66. Do you favor or oppose cutting funding for police departments?

7= 1Y/ o 22%
1o o =7 59%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 19%

67. Would you favor or oppose gradually redirecting police funding toward increasing the number of social
workers, drug counselors and mental health experts responsible for responding to non-violent emergencies?

7= 1Y/ o 45%
1o o =7 34%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 21%

68. How much of a problem do you think each of the following are in the country today?

Somewhat
Very big big Small Not a
problem problem problem problem
The coronavirus pandemic 36% 33% 20% 11%
Race relations 39% 31% 21% 9%
The economy 41% 40% 16% 3%
Political correctness 39% 27% 22% 12%
Violent crime 55% 34% 9% 2%
69. Which problem worries you more?
Police brutality against minorities ........ ..o 37%
Crime in yoUr COMMUNILY ..o u ettt ettt et e et aeans 51%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 13%

70. Do you think violent crime is increasing or decreasing in the U.S.?

Tt =T U] 1o 69%
DBl aSING .ttt ittt e 6%
Staying about the SamMe ... oo 15%
Ot SUNE e e 9%

71. Why do you think violent crime is increasing in the U.S.? Select all that apply
Asked of those who think violent crime is increasing

The COVID-19 PandemiC ... ..eii ettt e aeaes 37%
JODIESSNESS .. 49%
The racial justice movement ... .. e 56%
SY S EMIC FACISM .o e 39%
Mg At ON o s 34%
RiISING QUN SAlES ..o e 37%

12
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72

73

74

75

76

77

78

. Do you think violent crime is increasing or decreasing in your community?

1 o7 == T o 35%
=T o7 (== 1= ] T 6%
Staying about the same ... e 45%
N O SUNE . e 14%

. Who do you think has done a BETTER job handling crime — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

BidEn Dt Er . e 32%
ADOUL e SAME .. e 17%
Trump better . e 33%
N o) T 18%

. Which comes closest to your view of how law enforcement handles crime?

Too tough on most offenders ... i 25%
Not tough enough on most offenders ... ... 31%
ADOUL Mgt L e 20%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 24%

. How worried are you about a breakdown of law and order in American cities?

VBIY WOITIEA .ttt e e et e 26%
Somewhat Worried . ... 31%
Slightly WOrriEd .. 25%
NOt WO A . 18%

. Areyou...?

Ml o e 48%

. Respondent age by category

L o o T 20%
B0-44 e 25%
A5-Bd e aa 34%
L 21%

. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

VNI 63%
BlaCK . 12%
HiS DA .ot 16%
L 1 = 9%

13



Yahoo! News COVID-19 Vaccination Survey - 20210624 Y’

79. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
HS OF 888 oot e
SOME COlIBGE .ot e
College grad ...
PO grad o e

80. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20207
JOB BideN o e
DoNald TrUMD o e e
JO OGNS BN e
Howie HawkKins ... e e et e
160 1 =T P
Did not vote for President . ... oo

81. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?
3= g o o] - |
RepUDIICAN . e
INdEPENAENt ..
L0 13T
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e

82. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?
VEry [Deral . e
] 0T - |
1Y/ To o =T = | (=
CONSEIVALIVE L.t e e
VBIY CONSEIVALIVE ..ttt ettt ettt e
N Ot SUIE .ottt e e e e e

14



